

U.S. Department of Justice

National Security Division

Foreign Investment Review Section

Washington, D.C. 20530

November 18, 2020

<u>By E-File</u>

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch Federal Communications Commission 445 12th St. SW, Room TW-B204 Washington, DC 20554

Re: Zultys Inc., ITC-214-20191105-00180 (TT 19-056)

Dear Ms. Dortch:

The Commission is notified that the Committee for the Assessment of Foreign Participation in the United States Telecommunications Services Sector ("Committee") is returning the above-referenced application to the Commission for further review under the Commission's rules and regulations.¹

On November 12, 2020, counsel for Zultys informed the Department of Justice that Zultys intended to withdraw its Section 214 application. Zultys thereafter filed a request with the FCC seeking to withdraw its application without prejudice.² Accordingly, this application is being returned to the Commission.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

/s/ Alice Suh Jou

Alice Suh Jou Attorney Advisor Foreign Investment Review Section National Security Division U.S. Department of Justice

¹ See attached notification of the Chair.

² See FCC File No. ITC-AMD-20201113-00189, <u>https://licensing.fcc.gov/cgi-bin/ws.exe/prod/ib/forms/attachment_menu.hts?id_app_num=&acct=&id_form_num=&filing_key=2799197</u> (Letter from L. Steinhart to FCC).

cc: <u>FCC-TTelecom@fcc.gov</u> David Krech (via e-mail at <u>david.krech@fcc.gov</u>) Adrienne McNeil (via e-mail at <u>Adrienne.McNeil@fcc.gov</u>) <u>Applications.TT@usdoj.gov</u> <u>IP-FCC@HQ.DHS.GOV</u> <u>osd.pentagon.dod-cio.list.team-telecom@mail.mil</u>



U.S. Department of Justice

National Security Division

Foreign Investment Review Section

Washington, D.C. 20530

Zultys Inc., ITC-214-20191105-00180 (TT 19-056)

Pursuant to Executive Order 13913 (Apr. 4, 2020), the Chair of the Committee for the Assessment of Foreign Participation in the United States Telecommunications Services Sector ("Committee") returns the above-referenced application for further review under the Commission's rules and regulations.

Sanchitha Jayaram Chief Foreign Investment Review Section National Security Division U.S. Department of Justice

Date: November 18, 2020